Y.

Appeal of the February 1, 2007/
Planning Commission Approval of
Administrative Use & Local

Coastal Development Permits to
Legalize Four Un-permitted
Dwelling Units Located at

1826 — 1832 E. 1st Street
Council District 2



- Property is in an R4R
Zoning District

- South side of E 1st St
between Hermosa and
Cherry Avenue

- It consists a front
structure built as single
family dwelling

- The rear structure was
constructed as a duplex
over four garages
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Unit 4
1828 2
ILLEGAL

Unit 2
1826 12
LEGAL

Unit 3
1828
LEGAL

Unit 1
1826
ILLEGAL

Unit 7
1832
LEGAL

Unit 8
1830
LEGAL

Unit 5
1830A
ILLEGAL

Unit 6
1830B
AUP?




Official Records Substantiating
Legal Dwelling Units

= Long Beach Planning & Building Permits

s Long Beach Planning & Building Certificates of
Occupancy

Tax Assessor Data is Provided without WARRANTY,
Assessor Records without Accompanying Building
Permits do NOT Substantiate a Legal Unit

Illegal Structures have No Vested Rights
Brought into Legal Status or Removed (ewc 21.27.030)



Administrative Use Permit Requirements
for Legalizing Illegal Units LBMC §§
21.25.403(D) & 21.52.240

s Units were Built Prior to 1964
s Units were Continually Occupied Since 1964

s Units Meet Current Minimum Housing Code
Provisions

s Units Must Not Exceed 640 Sq. Ft.



Process for Legalizing Illegal Units
By Means of Administrative Use Permit
LBMC § 21.25.405

a Zoning Administrator Considers AUP Requests

s Zoning Administrator Approves, Cond|t|onally
Approves, or Denies AUP Request

= Zoning Administrator’s Actions May be
Appealed to the Planning Commission

= Zoning Administrator May Refer the Matter to
the Planning Commission



Required Findings for Approval of

Administrative Use Permit (LBMC § 21.25.407)

a Consistent with General Plan, local coastal program and all
Zoning Regulations

‘m Not detrimental to the surrounding community:

Public Health, Safety & General Welfare
Quality of Life

Quality of the Unit

Crowding in the Community

Parking Availability

Knowledge of Current Owner when Purchased

s Compliance with LBMC 21.52.240 Conditions:

Units were Built Prior to 1964

Units were Continually Occupied Since 1964

Units Meet Current Minimum Housing Code Provisions
Units Do Not Exceed 640 Sqg. Ft.



History of Front Structure
Referred to by Owner as:

1826, 182612, 1828, & 18287/-
East 1st Street



Property History
1828 E 1st Street

s 1925 Records Indicate the Front Structure
was Originally Constructed as a Two Story
Single Family Dwelling.

(See Exhibit 1)



1828-1828 1> E 15t Street 1/5/1931 Tax Assessor Records

(Front Structure) (See Exhibit 2)
= 15t Floor Unit 1828 . _(li_ouna/ aFr{Id ﬂgy Assl%::,sor(s1 Locate
- axable Real Property an
1 Living Room Determine Ownership
1 Dining Room
3 Bedrooms Property Taxes are Based on the
1 Kitchen Assessed Value of Buildings and
1 Bath Structures on the Land

1 Storage Room

2" Floor Unit 182812
1 Living Room

1 Breakfast Room

3 Bedrooms

1 Kitchen

No Bath

Total Referenced Units = 2

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Total Permitted Units = 1



Property History

1828-1828 1> E 1st Street 2/20/1946 Long Beach City
(Front Structure) Building Permit (see Exhibit 3)

Existing 2 Story Building with
Living Quarters Apts.

2 Buildings on Lot: Living
Quarters & Garages

Addition of Toilet and Showers
onto Front Building

Size of New Addition 5x7’
Size of Present Building 28'x54’

Total Referenced Units = 2 Total Permitted Units = 2



1826-1828 2 E 1%t Street
(Front Structure)

3/31/1947 Tax Assessor Records
(See Exhibit 4)

3 Units 1826, 1828, & 1828 2

1 Unit on Lower Level
2 Living Rooms

2 Bedrooms

1 Bathroom

1 Kitchen

2 Units on 2nd Story

2 Living Rooms (1 each)

2 Bedrooms (1 each)

1 den |

2 Baths (1 with tub, 1 no tub)
2 Kitchens (1 each)

Total Referenced Units = 3

m County and City Assessors

Locate Taxable Real Property
and Determine Ownership

Property Taxes are Based on
the Assessed Value of
Buildings and Structures on
the Land

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Total Permitted Units = 2



History of Rear Structure
Referred to by Owner as:

1830, 1830A 1830B, & 1832
East 1st Street



Property History

1830-1832 E 1%t Street 8/17/1922 Construction
(Rear Structure) Permit & Inspection Records
(See Exhibit 5)

1830-1832 E 1t St s Permit Number 32340

Owner’s Address
1828 E 1st Street

Use of Building:
Garage & Apartments

Bldg. Height = 2 Floors
Bldg. Size = 47'x22’
No. of Rooms = 6

Total Referenced Units = 2 Total Permitted Units = 2



1830-1832 E 1stStreet 11/28/1922 Tax Assessor

(Rear Structure) Records  (See Exhibit 6)
: m County and City Assessors Locate
s References Units Taxal:t)Ye Real Property and
1830-1832 Determine Ownership

= Property Taxes are Based on the

4 Lower Lev Assessed Value of Buildings and
- ower Level Garages Structures on the Land

= 2 Second Story Apartments = Assessment Values Do Not
each with: Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
_ Improvements to Buildings and
Living room Structures on the Land

[ |

Bedroom
: B:ShSOOm m Consistent with 8/17/1922
= | Construction Permit and

kitchen 8/21 & 8/28/1922 Records
of Inspection

Total Referenced Units = 2 Total Permitted Units = 2



Property History

1830-1832 E 15t Street
(Rear Structure)

2/17/1925 Assessor
Records (see Exhibit 7)

s Document Describes

Enlargement of Upper
Rooms — No Change

In Value

Total Referenced Units = 2

CountY and City Assessors Locate
Taxable Real Property and
Determine Ownership

Property Taxes are Based on the
Assessed Value of Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Consistent with 8/17/1922
Construction Permit and

8/21 & 8/28/1922 Records  of
Inspection

Total Permitted Units = 2



Property History

1830-1832 E 1%t Street 1/3/1931 Tax Assessor
(Rear Structure) Records (See Exhibit 8)

2 Apartments Over 4 Garages m County and City Assessors Locate
Taxable Real Property and

Determine Ownershi
Upstairs Unit 1830 wnership

1 Living Room m Property Taxes are Based on the

1 Bedroom Assessed Value of Buildings and
Structures on the Land

1 Bath

1 Kitchen s Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify

. : Permitted vs. Un-permitted

Upstairs Unit 1832 Improvements to Buildings and

1 Living Room Structures on the Land

i geg:oom a Consistent with 8/17/1922

.a Construction Permit and
1 Kitchen 8/21 & 8/28/1922 Records of

Inspection

Total Referenced Units = 2 Total Permitted Units = 2



1830-1832 E 1stStreet
(Rear Structure)

10/2/1945 Long Beach
Building Permit (see Exhibit 9)

Size of Present Building 24'x45’

Permit to Convert 2 Garages
into Living Quarters “adds 2
sleeping rooms”

No Bath
No Kitchen

Proposed Use of Bldg.
Identified as Housing for “2”
Families

Total Referenced Units = 2

Slight Size Variation from
8/17/1922 Permit Listing 22'x47’

Uniform Housing Code

Requires Bath & Kitchen for
Dwellings |

Total Permitted Units = 2 (3)



Property History

1830-1832 E 1st Street 12/13/1945 Tax Assessor
(Rear Structure) Records (See Exhibit 10)

= Ground Level Configured with = County and City Assessors
Locate Taxable Real Property

and Determine Ownership

s 2 Living Rooms
m Property Taxes are Based on

= 2 Baths No Tub the Assessed Value of Buildings
and Structures on the Land

m Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Total Permitted Units = 2 (3)



Property History

1830-1832 E 1stStreet 2/27/1946 Tax Assessor
(Rear Structure) Records (See Exhibit 11)

= Handwritten Assessor Notes _
Reference Change of 2 s County & City Assessors Locate

Garages as: Taxable Real Property and

= 2 Living Rooms Determine Ownership

= 2 Baths No Tub = Property Taxes are Based on
the Assessed Value of Buildings
and Structures on the Land

s Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Total Permitted Units = 2 (3)



1830-1832 E 1st Street
(Rear Structure)

3/6/1946 Tax Assessor Records
(See Exhibit 12)

m 3/6/1946 Assessor
Records Refer to
10/2/1945 Permit

m Convert 2 Garages into
Apartments Each with

1 Living Room
1 Bath
No Kitchen

Total Referenced Units = 4

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

10/2/1945 Building Permit Limited
Occupancy to Housing for “2” Families

Uniform Housing Code
Requires Bath & Kitchen for Dwellings

Total Permitted Units = 2 (3)



Property History

1830-1832 E 1stStreet
(Rear Structure)

5/1/1973 Long Beach
Building Permit (see Exhibit 13)

References only 1830 & 1832
E 15t Street

Repair 1 Hour Fire Resistant
Construction for Stairway
Located in Garage Under

1832 E 1st Street

Repair & Install New Floor for
Balcony in Front of

1830 E 1t Street

Total Referenced Units = 2

Total Permitted Units = 2 (3)



City Involvement

October 2001 — Dept. of Planning & Building conducted
g Parking Availability Inspection at 1826-1832 E 1%
treet

Sale of residential property in a parking impacted area
requires parking report or exemption.

October 2001 — The 1830A and 1830B E 1st Street illegal

garage conversions were not disclosed during the
Inspection.

October 4, 2001 — Garage Exemption Certificate, in lieu
of a parking availability report was issued

(LBMC § 18.76.080)

(See Exhibit 14)



City Involvement (Continued)

3/5/2004 — Complaints of gas meters located beneath 1830A
bathroom vanity, electrical problems, illegally installed water
heaters, lack of ventilation and mold (See Exh. 15)

3/12/2004 City Building Inspection

4/21/2004 1826-1828"> Notice of Substandard Building
(See Exh. 16)

4/21/2004 1830-1832 Notice of Substandard Building (See Exh. 17)

10/26/2004 1826-1828"> Order to Vacate Substandard Building
(See Exh. 18) |

10/26/2004 1830-1832 Order to Vacate Substandard Building
(See Exh. 19)



City Involvement (Continued)

2/17/2005 Substandard Building Determination

3/22/2005 Appeal Referred the a Hearing Officer

6/2005 to Date: Owner stipulated to corrective actions & AUP
3/29/2006 Zoning Confirmation Letter (See Exh. 20)
5/17/2006 Letter advised of 4 legal units (See Exh. 21)
11/22/2006 Planning Comm. AUP Hearing (See Exh. 22)
1/4/2007 AUP Hearing

2/1/2007 AUP approved for 4 units (See Exh. 23)

2/8/2007 AUP was Appealed



Existing Configuration of Front
Structure Referred to by Owner as:

1826, 182612, 1828, & 182812
East 1st Street

Although requested, owner failed to provide fully dimensioned
interior and exterior building plans. As a result, City Building
Officials prepared the following unit-by-unit diagrams while
on-site with owner.



1826-1828 /2

Code violations, articulated in the
April 21, 2004 Notice of Substandard Building
Attachment A, dated 4/21/2004 have
not been corrected:

LBMC & UHC Require Substandard Buildings to
be Repaired, Rehabilitated or Demolished



1826 E. 1st Street
AUP Unit 1 - ILLEGAL
(Front Bldg - Lower Right)
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» Un-permitted illegal studio
Conversion (UHC 204 & 301)

= Un-permitted porch conversion
to kitchen (uHc 301)

= Un-permitted plumbing
(UHC 204 & 301)

» Un-permitted electrical
(UHC 701.2)

= Meets min. ceiling height and
space requirements

= Inadequate ventilation and light
in living/sleeping room b/c the
previously existing window was
eliminated by un-permitted
exterior stairs (UHC 504.2 & 504.3)

(See Exhibits 24a-¢)



1826 /2 E. 1st Street
AUP Unit 2 - LEGAL
(Front Bidg - Upper Right)
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Although the City concedes this is
a legal unit, Planning and Building
continue to work with the Owner
to correct Code Violations

Habitable rooms lack the required
7'6" ceiling height (Lsmc 18.24.010,
UHC 503.1)

Meets min. ceiling height and
space requirements

Inadequate ventilation and light
in living/sleeping room b/c the
previously existing window was
eliminated by un-permitted
exterior stairs (UHC 504.2 & 504.3)

(See Exhibits 25a-g)



1828 E. 1st Street
AUP Unit 3 - LEGAL
(Front Bldg — Lower Left)
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= Legal Unit

= Planning and Building shall
continue to work with owner
to correct any outstanding
code violations
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T 1828 12 E 1st Street
— AUP Unit 4 — ILLEGAL
Jp—|

(Front Bldg - Upper Left)

Illegal Conversion with significant
structural deficiencies (uHc 204, 301)

In adequate ceiling heights
(UHC 503.1)

Un-permitted exterior framing
and construction for ceiling slope
requiring issuance of a Stop Work
Order (UHC 204 & 301)

Currently, there is no kitchen
(UHC 505.3)

Inadequate ventilation and
natural light (uHc 504.2 &504.3)

(See Exhibits 26a-g)
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1830 A E 1st Street
| AUP Unit 5 - ILLEGAL
- (Rear Unit — Lower Left)

Illegal Garage Conversion
(UHC 204, 301)

Insufficient Egress (uHc 8o1)

Un-permitted interior placement
of physical gas meters located
underneath the bathroom vanity

Un-permitted water heaters and
water heater placement — the
sole water heater for this bldg

is located inside a closet,
accessible only via the bathroom

Un-permitted kitchen (uHc 505.3)

Inadequate ventilation and
natural light (uHc 504.2 &504.3)

(See Exhibits 27a-e)
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1830 B E 15t Street
AUP Unit 6

(Rear Bldg — Lower Right)

= Jllegal Garage Conversion

= If Plans are Submitted and Code
Violations are Corrected, this can
be Legalized via AUP?

(See Exhibits 28a-f)



1832 E 15t Street 1830 E 1t Street
AUP Unit -7 AUP Unit -8
(Rear Bldg — Upper Right) (Rear Bldg — Upper Right)
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These are mirror image Iegal 'uhits. PIannir"lg.an'd Building |
will continue to work with Owner to correct outstanding
Code Violations.



Recommendation

. Council Grant the Appeal of the City Planning
Commission Approval of an Administrative Use Permit
(AUPP and Local Coastal Development Permit (LCDP) to
Legalize Four Dwelling Units

. Council Analyze, Make, Adopt, and Incorporate into the

Record the Administrative Use and Local Coastal

Development Permit Findings Related to the Approval

gf an AUP and LCDP to Legalize/Unit 6 1830 B E 1%
treet

. Council Approve AUP and LCDP to legalize one (1)
dwelling unit, identified as unit 6 - 1830B East 1st
Street, creating a total of five (5) dwelling units at
1826-1832 East 1st Street, with conditions of approval
including the requirement that the remaining un-
permitted uses be converted back to their original use.
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Property History

1828-1828 /2 E 15t Street
(Front Structure)

1/5/1931 Tax Assessor Records
(See Exhibit 2)

2 Story Duplex Addressed as Units
1828-1828 1

15t Floor Unit 1828 — 1689 Sq. Ft.
1 Living Room

1 Dining Room

3 Bedrooms

1 Kitchen

1 Bath

1 Storage Room

2nd Floor Unit 18282 - 1008 Sq. Ft.

1 Living Room

1 Breakfast Room
3 Bedrooms

1 Kitchen

No Bath

Total Referenced Units = 2

s Coun

and City Assessors Locate
Taxable Real Property and
Determine Ownership

Property Taxes are Based on the
Assessed Value of Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Total Permitted Units = 1
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Property History

1828-1828 V2 E 15t Street
(Front Structure)

2/20/1946 Long Beach City
Building Permit (see Exhibit 3)

Existing 2 Story Building with
Living Quarters Apts.

2 Buildings on Lot: Living
Quarters & Garages

Addition of Toilet and Showers
onto Front Building

Size of New Addition 57’
Size of Present Building 28'x54’

Total Referenced Units = 2

Total Permitted Units = 2



. ‘ Costveor 5 Frammsr ]
b cITY OF Z LONG BEACH e

DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING ;o e .
BUILDING INSPECTOR TR : el
. Ve e [ ST
£ : H
3 Date Laswed
% . » ) . '
Application To Alter, Repair or Demolish | 2 -20-¢| / |
.": o e Department of Bugwoering &f te CRy o Lang Beash: H
¥ M-mmhmwuLmummu Susek rengh the ofSew of the mape s {
u-—-n-amu-w—mmvnun—mmvnm mm-»‘wuu—m*-‘n-‘ N
“iunmwwunum—m»n—uul—mm-.m of the . i
M:f‘lm.ﬂ-ﬁo—dlﬂr‘uml‘ﬂnmuwdwmnmnmh'.—mvu-vmw.-- H
“lﬂ.-m'ﬁ.”-nﬁ-“. '
% m;mnmrmnu;-o—--m-.m—-—y.n—duhh-nﬂdn——--nm——-— .
! (Use Ink or indelible Pencil) z
. } :, . DESCRIPTION OF FPROPERTY ,= i
T P A }
!
g | -
1 :
H Block ..A3. e : i Lea. i |
1 |
Owner's Namé . W/.‘};‘,}(-Owner'n Address /524 A . ; L
§ Contractor's Fiffn Name ... & _, / State License NO. o wooororvoommerereceees : : ‘ X
? Contractor's Address ...  City License NO. ..ooomvrermeommes ; |
i Proposed Use of Building < ' | 1
: OF BLPUCLUI®. oororoeremsssmmerrsmsesssieissnesstcrsrr sy st ssson NG OF FUmINCR. ..o No. of Rooms........— ; i
t Type of Construction of Existing Building £ Cobe  podasatd ) HTY ‘) !
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' % Shh-‘olbwh[lh.oaaeﬂ what al ﬁo-c..ddil'fo.c,de..vl .be made te this be'r ’? |
S &‘ \ = e 4 '¢ i S0 o o OO oo S earesrasommnans ‘,
Blize of new addition S 2.7 . .No. of Stories in height..~7.../..........Kind of Roof...éQ:?.‘.‘;‘... 4 ‘
% Material of foundation....iesicommrissenes Width of footings.......cccceevrves Depth below ground......wm “ 3 )
f’ Bize of Redwood Mudsilis x Size of interior bearing stude..... P2 S— i i
z Size of exterior studs......... e ¥ k... Bize of interior non-bearing ltuds' Lx )
; Size of firet floor joists x Second floor joists 3 x
% xh-nnmull,unmlnmlmMm-m-mwmmdmm—mhb-ndmmmog-mmh
'ut.‘u,rwbimo!umxlhuhonumeunndmuumﬂllumwﬂ!k,w-mnm-mcmAhl.
Py hmmwlumBunmuOodo.!lmbyamm-C-mmu-lmnq\nuimmrmmw
1 } uv-mmmwmudnwm-mnmmzuw“
! b A“Applhﬁo-—uhﬁlbdmby!hkpplb-lt
' " PLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS (Bign Here) ...
¥ and other dnta must slee be filed ]

FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY ;

e : SOME | P. D No.| GROUP AXT-BACKS CrECXND BT INRUED BY

-




¢ e g e e UG S T T

iem———r L

— e Bt e Samenere £ " ey b 1 e, e S o S i e e e e et s 7 e e
Tt e = Pr— ,,, g Ve rw.r.“r e mas ; . - .
WOTE U his mide 90 b aces off agrt of whity, o1 adpios ancthel g, ffuke .m §
) . : K BETRN I . ; T .
- : R i 3 H - H
Y T 13! T TTTY = . :
T TR AT T , :
. 11 IT A4 1%. . 1 ) ‘\.A M.L H.H4 1 b+ MM <
1.3 34 4.4+ 44 4 4-F4-4-+4- 4 R t | RE TN 2 S e RS . s H
L1 4 - 44444 ~ BRI RS ﬁH . . 1 * 4+ 1] 41— . .JT. 4 m H < M
- i JiE 8 et i : O 1 & M et
. t | B T raas ? LR ) 1
! Sununasausss RRRER RS IR IRE: FH e 2 L
SRUSEEE N ARERRBRBW [N R INRNEE N RN 3443 = LB TE .
4 rM a4 A4 - U O S R % R g N T T B U SO PO D S . . >0 it .
i g 1 iIRER BN B v ety i ! ¢ w %
3 toe f-btbg by b it 4 bt ks - -4 .“1*. i w< . 2 1 g v DR < £ i
- T FrHT T ™ 1 ™4 M LRI Y
i t- 4 A4t 4 44 PER! [ I e N by bt G - -4 -4t E3 ;
i IBRS T a3 - m : _T...w._j INEREE SRAR b Shuashasns B IR N
LR Tt +t+44- W U S 0 B e 4- L.} H 5 .._‘ ! o“ ) ] \p**l.il - 1 m .m .m« AI
AY T P I 2 ~4 44 1] ~4- 1 g e L*J..w‘ - .w e N e . . ﬁ,. N _ﬁ i : ~ ¥ E
= . M.IA Lis 3 : " L] .- .o
) 7 : 1 F1- T4 ! : i G E SR =k
H + ~ S U T 44 o p-g-t 4+ - ~ A4 44 d;_( _ia, ﬁ:r S - f o by Bk 4 . 4 .qu 3 .
o1 1441314 4- . O 2 N N5 VR UUR BUUE 0y 4 8 M vTW:.l. I U g Sy SR O wLu.TJ..; s m "
i did 44 {4 1311 i 41 3 *._«,. Ap b bt e b ﬁ..m 3 ..q;TT = : i
L 4t de : Ll bdq thed 4 i *Aw ek f ; bt g et 5 Sy *
‘ R 1 bt b e AT T IRWEE ARES LN
; M PREREEEEEE S 14 TR e b e {- Ao bt e iz i _
- N 1§ | SRR EREE SRR EREER :m .
H IEERREEE R T SN ES : A
T e 4= H - e e b SRanBARRE~ R ¥ :
i + : -t g * oy &
F 1 H 444 P Y 444 - o ot [0 b g ok o “,“ -
H [ : = -+ 4~ 404 . .11*{ e l.m,.,»L.i.Ti i X N .
- RS : t=tr L
N LBESG FHERA R P : L inaaEuas - :
A L. - N It 3 4 P )
S Beas: AT e T m i3 :
= M+ -y dod b 344 34344 L2 44 ‘M -+ - ' - " o ®
* TM i L4 4 3 3-4-1 U O SN0 O 400 O O . . T . : e % :
5 Pl ] 101 I AT 44 L1 1 el L
T Seusi - : : 1 AR
20 iatesas: I e N it
£ i -+ O e +- -1 -+ -+ _m L,
i i | { 44 44~ A 4~ 41 b ki | S
: i 1 " & o, ‘8 %,
" L At b % lma g T
H HE o +4-+4 4+ gd444-EH s ] B4 E o o an . ~ ™ £ L F
N RS n : : ] pmEn il e T 1 Wi s te 3y
. ST T T A *w . Sups A%t ;%8
4 LTty - * H 1 v 4 s M = ﬂ »
H 1t fwl.LT s 4441 4-4-44 1.4 31-4-1¢-+ wn*r. Aeg- w . . 4+ m H 7w AT m
w DU SIS N N By A JIL 0 [ U 8 1) % 6 9% % % B S B 3 S .TA ot g gy 8 ﬁ.ﬂ o I A Bt W O +4+4+1 m 5 WI— - M o I3
B BREREEEET 3 .~ 114 |j4 11 _ 1. 117, " - # -y ef A RN U T 7N J*H ﬁj E a ®
% Gt e d 444 e 4- EERNRNS A 1 . + I L lst L4 s~ 33 % 3
= Liiil .4 111147 sy w t m A'M ) | 31T g% T2 m ;
15 z M J ﬂ M { i B
o . ) B - 3 . ¥ W - M *
. m = . g epiua emp deiin U JHO FEWD 301 SeGjew FUfpe 20 AR 16 DINETND St L 19 DM & m t M m m & m :
; LT B T T e , x4« L




Property History

1826-1828 2 E 1stStreet 3/31/1947 Tax Assessor Records
(Front Structure) (See Exhibit 4)

s 3 Units 1826, 1828, & 1828 > = County and City Assessors
L ocate Taxable Real Property

= 1 Unit on Lower Level and Determine Ownership
2 Living Rooms
2 Bedrooms = Property Taxes are Based on
1 Bathroom the Assessed Value of

_ Buildings and Structures on
1 Kitchen the Land

= 2 Units on 2nd Story Assessment Values Do Not
- . |
2 Living Rooms (1 each) Necessarily Represent or Verify
2 Bedrooms (1 each) Permitted vs. Un-permitted
1 den ISmprovementstIEo Euilgings and
2 Baths (1 with tub, 1 no tub) tructures on the Lan

2 Kitchens (1 each)

Total Referenced Units = 3 Total Permitted Units = 2
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Los. ANGELES COUNTY Asszsaoas OF,FICE . / r
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. srazer o E2L=285 /i
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BY
DATE X -
i UED% BLock Nc.__’__fé___-
‘E)ﬁMlNED BY. w 9& m DATE ‘?/j/ 19.‘7[_ _,7
l"
¥ CLASS ?{ERIOR HEATING EXT. FEATURES
1 Single 1, 2 3 Story FluPIae Steel Sash
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Bungalow Shakes, B & B|Falise Mantel Trim-Tils, Plaster
1 Maverlck Sidin Gas Furnace # Stane, Wood, Brick
) Residence Sheet Steal T & G|No. Pipes Cornice Boxed
Californic Wide Siding Gas Radiators -
Dwoelling Adobe . Shingle|Steam INS? FINISH
i| Cottag Vertlcal Sldlng Elec. Heutu Plaster Sand, Putt
Bungplow Courf Plaster on Tlle urnuc Plaster-Board Y
Fla Studio |Asbestos Sidimg Flo Furncc interior Stucce
Apartment Brick Veneer - Wall Heaters Ply-Bd  Knotty Pine
i:o. Unltsu " Eorrugut;:l l'ron Alr Conditioning pﬂyne"ed 4
‘rea per Unit. ram e
Fnciel?y Frami: W:od PLUMBING (f x/‘:“: Tint, Pugar Itas
{ Church . No. of Fixtures Unfmished
P ¥ -g:hnnl ROOF Cheap .~ rood’ Woodworek, Plaln
- | Garage Flat %, % 3% % ' # Ornomental B
: i Gareg Hip / Monliot|Eath Mo, 111213 ;
. » Y ched (g-;‘::ée 2o:me Tiie Floor BUILT-INS H
j utey - -
¥ Pouitry touse _(Shed SuLSh N AL T LB e o
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4 Fi FOUNDATION Sheet Steel Slatc|Hgight A Patent Beds 3
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. y té:::sre\:lam B{lcfn Comp hlugl/ Bver Tub ; Venetion Blinds 1
4 Hitiside I"_:;T'g: L Stall v/ BUILT-79/0
§ Steel Joists Tie. ge- Tile Walis ¥ y v
_ : ,, 3% % Pl : A (AL AL
| BASEMEN;\' gﬁ:g‘ Steel Truss \Giass Door 7\ CLASSIFICATION
\ . j’f:::il * | Quality LIGHTING Mheedc;s opr. Rate. {
B foat deep : Cheap Good |Good 3 /é’ it
Y, ‘| @ufsq. ft . Mediu SpeclaliSpecial % 2 /
- - P ‘| Check .Sanltas}-B{ -1 - 3 BUILDING VALUES T
] () N
- 1 Living Room 2 2 Year /947
(I No. of -
Bedrooms PR Square ﬂ.; 777
DEAM () /
Dressing Room : At. 5(/) \//'ff"?
[ Buliding 1 7
Bathroom / Vaiue 4-—4 L?.z- 5
« 1} Basement i
# No Tub Value v
Tile { )} () | Heating 5
Kitenen7ng | 1/ 12 Value ;
) Goroge IS
Bfst. R, or N. Yalue
“Plank ( ) =E Gutbuiid- :
Hdwd, Floors \J X ings Yalue ¥
Hdwd. Finish g
P. C.by| Date | % |P. C. Yal. l
Tutal 3
Volue “7 o&(/Z . I
j Spec. Hbepreciated Assessed Spec.|Depreciated Assessed
Yeor |Depr.|Depr.| Value Yeur Depr.|Depr.| Yalue Yalue r
- YPeArid | 2/4 7050 |- !
571 )10 /0 30\
1 T \\ "
OWNER'S : g
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CoMPT. Cuzcxzn‘h\f {
T
-E. on M. B.(8/D 5
. - i s
COMPARED - ! - ; ;-
_ J _ tnd wa




10

RN

s
R
I\

AN &




History of Rear Structure
Referred to by Owner as:

1830, 1830A 1830B, & 1832
East 1st Street




Property History

1830-1832 E 1stStreet 8/17/1922 Construction
(Rear Structure) Permit & Inspection Records
(See Exhibit 5)

1830-1832 E 1st St s Permit Number 32340

Owner’s Address
1828 E 1st Street

Use of Building:
Garage & Apartments

Bldg. Height = 2 Floors
Bldg. Size = 47'x22’
No. of Rooms = 6

Total Referenced Units = 2 Total Permitted Units = 2
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Property History

1830-1832 E 1stStreet
(Rear Structure)

11/28/1922 Tax Assessor
Records  (See Exhibit 6)

s References Units
1830-1832

s 4 Lower Level Garages

m 2 Second Story Apartments
each with:

Living room
Bedroom
Bathroom
kitchen

Total Referenced Units = 2

CountY and City Assessors Locate
Taxable Real Property and
Determine Ownership

Property Taxes are Based on the
Assessed Value of Buildings and

~ Structures on the Land

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Consistent with 8/17/1922
Construction Permit and

8/21 & 8/28/1922 Records
of Inspection

Total Permitted Units = 2



EXTERIOR »HEATING
single / — | 52y Windows | Fire Place | Cobplestone *
Doubl : 1Nstyb2 sty 3 sty | wood, Coal, Olf | Bricks Plaste
Callfornla D vering: |&nd 8T Firnace %WW
t ' Plaster,MetLath Steam Ornamental
‘Resldence Stove : -
Flat srarces, Ruxte ™| — oo
L n
Apartment Brlck,'P or C i Rietrr= -
Factory. . | Corr. lron No. of Fixtures ornamental
G e | & . ?“'ﬁ K
ROOF: pecial "',
Shed __JRoort | /D e
Barn’ - — v BUILT-IN ~
Church 1 5, Dg‘lme"! G:"d'w - FEATURES
¥ cut up, ordinary Cheap ~ Ve
..Bchool | LS aravel | gowst Eﬁrgfsed?"'
EGtore : .| Tile, Shingle h ’
c Iron .| cesspoo!l . Refrigerator
Storage @D" L !" Bookcases -
kit hie =
i LIGHTING o
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-stone - Sl TION, - 2“5;5-‘“”’ CONDlTl -
Lonopete~  « \/WMP-‘“ ood, Bullt
oBrick "t Medlum-~ ¢ 7" W Medlum
. Wood for st b Cheaﬁ . Tt . iCheap : Poor /f

OGCUPANCY

’L:

SRCH ".r;‘;_,'—:;;_-‘,w«.%m- ;

Lot Grade—— o ’ . e

, Remarks ........... ,/é; Qe

A1
No. Ccu. Ft.

_ "No. of Permit ol
8q. F
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Property History

1830-1832 E 1stStreet
(Rear Structure)

2/17/1925 Assessor
Records (See Exhibit 7)

s Document Describes

Enlargement of Upper
Rooms — No Change

In Value

Total Referenced Units = 2

CountY and City Assessors Locate
Taxable Real Property and
Determine Ownership

Property Taxes are Based on the
Assessed Value of Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Consistent with 8/17/1922
Construction Permit and

8/21 & 8/28/1922 Records  of
Inspection

Total Permitted Units = 2
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Property History

1830-1832 E 1stStreet
(Rear Structure)

1/3/1931 Tax Assessor
Records (See Exhibit 8)

2 Apartments Over 4 Garages

Upstairs Unit 1830
1 Living Room

1 Bedroom

1 Bath

1 Kitchen

Upstairs Unit 1832
1 Living Room

1 Bedroom

1 Bath

1 Kitchen

Total Referenced Units = 2

CountY and City Assessors Locate
Taxable Real Property and
Determine Ownership

Property Taxes are Based on the
Assessed Value of Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Consistent with 8/17/1922
Construction Permit and

8/21 & 8/28/1922 Records of
Inspection

Total Permitted Units = 2
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Property History

1830-1832 E 1%t Street 10/2/1945 Long Beach
(Rear Structure) Building Permit (see Exhibit 9)

Size of Present Building 24'x45’ = Slight Size Variation from

8/17/1922 Permit Listing
Permit to Convert 2 Garages 22'%x47'

into Living Quarters “adds 2

sleeping rooms”
Ping = Uniform Housing Code

No Bath Requires Bath & Kitchen for
No Kitchen Dwellings

Proposed Use of Bldg.
Identified as Housing for “2”
Families

Total Referenced Units = 2 Total Permitted Units = 2
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Property History

1830-1832 E 1%t Street
(Rear Structure)

12/13/1945 Tax Assessor
Records (See Exhibit 10)

= Ground Level Configured with

m 2 Living Rooms
= 2 Baths No Tub

County and City Assessors
Locate Taxable Real Property
and Determine Ownership

Property Taxes are Based on
the Assessed Value of Buildings
and Structures on the Land

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Total Permitted Units = 2
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Property History

1830-1832 E 1stStreet
(Rear Structure)

2/27/1946 Tax Assessor
Records (See Exhibit 11)

m Handwritten Assessor

Notes Reference Change

of 2 Garages as:

= 2 Living Rooms
m 2 Baths No Tub

County & City Assessors Locate
Taxable Real Property and
Determine Ownership

Property Taxes are Based on
the Assessed Value of Buildings
and Structures on the Land

Assessment Values Do Not
Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
Improvements to Buildings and
Structures on the Land

Total Permitted Units = 2
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Property History

1830-1832 E 15t Street 3/6/1946 Tax Assessor Records
(Rear Structure) (See Exhibit 12)

m 3/6/1946 Assessor Records = Assessment Values Do Not

Refer to 10/2/1945 Permit Necessarily Represent or Verify
Permitted vs. Un-permitted
= Convert 2 Garades into Improvements to Buildings and
Apartments Each with Structures on the Land
1 Living Room = 10/2/1945 Building Permit
1 Bath Limited Occupancy to Housing

] for V2" Families
No Kitchen

s Uniform Housing Code

Requires Bath & Kitchen for
Dwellings

Total Referenced Units = 4 Total Permitted Units = 2



- { .I‘ 7’5
s Building Valuation Sheet
ADDRESS -—ﬂ

TRACT 4, Y

LOT NO.
¢ poR—W. POR—MID. POR—N. pOR S POR.

EXAMINED BY 2oz DATEZ —& =
S = T Fh.

Kind of Bufiding Extecior

- —

Bk. Case
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Grilt
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Property History

1830-1832 E 1st Street
(Rear Structure)

5/1/1973 Long Beach
Building Permit (see Exhibit 13)

References only 1830 & 1832
E 15t Street

Repair 1 Hour Fire Resistant
Construction for Stairway
Located in Garage Under

1832 E 1st Street

Repair & Install New Floor for
Balcony in Front of

1830 E 1st Street

Total Referenced Units = 2

Total Permitted Units = 2
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City Involvement

October 2001 — Dept. of Planning & Building conducted a Parking
Availability Inspection at 1826-1832 E 1st Street to ensure that previously
configured parking remained available.

Upon entering into an agreement of sale of residential property in a parking
impacted area, the owner shall obtain a report setting forth the lega IK
required off-street parking and a statement as to its availability or lack of
availability, or an exemption certificate. The report shall specifically
identify any off-street parking spaces which should be used for
vehicle parking but are not available because of illegal conversion
to another use. (LBMC § 18.76.030)

October 2001 — The 1830A and 1830B E 1st Street illegal garage
conversions were not detected during the inspection due to representations
there were no garage spaces to inspect, because parking had and
conlgi_nued to be supplied completely by way of common surface space
parking.

October 4, 2001 — Based on the above, a Garage Exemption Certificate, in
lieu of a parking availability report, was issued pursuant to LBMC §
18.76.080 , and was only valid for a period of six months.

(See Exhibit 14)




CITY OF LONG BEACH

A}’Q’/{ﬁ DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING
AAA 333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD, 7TH FLOOR - LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 80802 - {562) 570-6399
FAX {562) 570-6034
TDD (562) 570-6793
EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE
SUBJECT: 1826 East 1°' Street
PROJECT NO.: 335587
DATE: October 4, 2001

TYPE OF STRUCTURE: Apartments

APPLICANT: Jennifer Sterud
Anchor Seaport Escrow
5602 E. 2" St.
Long Beach CA 90803

Pursuant to Chapter 18.76 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, it has been
determined that the property at the above address qualifies for an
Exemption Certificate at this fime due to the fact that parking is provided
in a commeon parking facility.

Please be advised that the seller is required to provide the buyer this
Exemption Certificate. ‘

If you should require any additional information, contact Valerie Decker at
(562) 570-6955, Monday through Friday between the hours of 3:30 p.m. o
4:30 p.m.

Yours truly,

FADY MATTAR
Superintendent of Building

By: @WMW

Ellen Mitchell
Senior Combination Building Inspector

EMicg




City Involvement (Continued)

3/5/2004 — ComPIaints of gas meters located beneath 1830A bathroom vanity, electrical
problems, illegally installed water heaters, lack of ventilation and mold (See Exh. 15)

3/12/2004 City Building Inspection

4/21/2004 1826-1828"2 Notice of Substandard Building (See Exh. 16)
4/21/2004 1830-1832 Notice of Substandard Building (See Exh. 17)
10/26/2004 1826-1828"- Order to Vacate Substandard Building (See Exh. 18)
10/26/2004 1830-1832 Order to Vacate Substandard Building (See Exh. 19)
2/17/2005 Notice of Substandard Building Determination; Owner appealed
3/22/2005 City Council Referred the Appeal to a Hearing Officer

6/2005 to Date: In Lieu of Hearing, Owner agreed to mediation, stipulated to corrective
actions for front and rear buildings and AUP Process

3/29/2006 Rather than commencing the AUP Process, Owner requested a Zoning
Confirmation Letter (See Exh. 20)

5/17/2006 Zoning Confirmation Letter advised of 4 legal units (See Exh. 21)
11/22/2006 Per Owner’s request, Planning Comm. would conduct AUP Hearing (See Exh. 22)

1/4/2007 AUP Hearing - Staff directed to prepare findings & conditions of approval for AUP
legalizing 8 units

2/1/2007 Planning Commission approved AUP with findings and conditions (See Exh. 23)
2/8/2007 AUP was appealed




CITY OF LONG BE? ' COMPLAINT CONTROL RECORD

DATE REC'D %5//64

PROJECT NUMBER ACCT. NMBR 351 DIVISIGN TAKEN BY {E/og
ADDRESS : /B3O < . | 6+ S¢— TYPE OF BUILDING

O Weed Abatement (WA) ﬁ: AT' O Property Maintenance {PM)

O Zoning Enforcement (ZE) O Hazardous Buildings (HZ)

O Substandard Buildings (SB) O License Complaint {LC)

O Substandard Conditions (sC O Special Cases {SP)

O Oil Code (0C) O Abandoned Vehicles (AV)

O Garage Resale {GA)

COMPLAINT DESCRIPTION:

maximum of 60 char:

T

ASSESSOR’'S APN

OWNER'S NAME:

OWNER'S ADDRESS ZIP CODE
O Council Referral O Parking Impacted Area O Preferr

PHONE #

ed Parking O City Manager

DATE

REPORT

INSPECTOR

RETURN DATE { SUPER.

Md L\ae_wf\ , /)e—a.) Ou+’(

G4 < /’}/\esce.rs/;l/\ 64*‘/\ éooml

e =< ; haten
//ZT'/J A

Ao den :,/\( 84%,@@% )

Ve~

BL-33(7’




CITY OF LONG BEA’ 7 COMPLAINT CONTROL RECORD DATE REC'D 93— 5%

PROJECT NUMBER _/,ACCT. NMBR 351 DIVISION TAKEN BY 0KW
L 4

ADDRESS: [8'50 E— } S’ . TYPE OF BUILDING
O Weed Abatement (WA) O Property Maintenance (PM}
O Zoning Enforcement (ZE) O Hazardous Buildings (HZ)
O Substandard Buildings (SB) O License Complaint (LC)
O Substandard Conditions (sC O Special Cases {SP)
O Qil Code (0C) O Abandoned Vehicles (AV)
O Garage Resale (GA)

COMPLAINT DESCRIPTION:

-+ * + + * t

maximum of 60 char:

Lot BLOCK: TRACT: ASSESSOR'S ApN7jé5/‘O/g’OdO/

OWNER'S NAME:

OWNER'S ADDRESS ZIP CODE PHONE #

O Council Referral O Parking Impacted Area O Preferred Parking O City Manager

DATE REPORT INSPECTOR| RETURN DATE | SUPER.

S, Qg meters Lastde unlT 4
under bathcoom sink
N heater DX

BL-33(7/91)




CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING

100 LONG BEACH BOULEVARD ? LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 ? (562)570-6399 FAX (562)570-6034

TDD (562)570-5794

NOTICE OF SUBSTANDARD BUILDING
April 21, 2004 °
NATALJE A KOTSCH
200 MAIN ST UNIT 115
HUNT(NGTON BEACH CA 92648

PROQ’EOT NO.. 400279
ASSESSOR'S #:  7265-018-006

Subjé %ddress@ 1826-28 E 157 ST, Long Beach, California.

Dear Srr/Madam

You are hereby notified that the Burldrng Official of the City of Long Beach has determined the
followrng burldrng( ) 1o be substandard and a public nuisance: 2 STORY DUPLEX

The above descrrbed building(s) are on property legally identified as LOT: 5 of BLOCK: 51 of
TRACT: ALAMITOS BEACH TOWNSITE as per maps or miscellaneous records recorded in
the Office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, Known as 1826-28 E 157 ST., Long
Beach, California. The Building Official will now institute proceedings to cause the rehabrlrtatron
or demolition of the building(s).

A declaratron of Substandard Burldlng has now been forwarded to the Los Angeles County
Recorder for recordation against the property described above. This declaration may
encumber the title of the property and will not be removed until all substandard items are
abated: ATTACHMENT A is included herein and contains a list of the inadequacies and
hazards, the code section violated, and the corrective actions required to abate the
Substandard Building(s ) '

The corrective actions provided hérein must be commenced on or before the 26™ day of May
2004 gnd completed on or before the 26" day of July 2004 or the Building Official will order
the building(s) vacated. All required permits must be obtained prior to work commencing. H
work is not commenced within the time specified all cost and expenses incurred by the City
and its forces, including operating costs billed at the current rate of $84.00 per hour shall
become an-indebtedness of the owner and a lien will be placed against the property. Any
person aggrieved by this notice may appeal to the Board of Examiners, Appeals and
Condemnation within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this notice. Failure to do so
shall be an acceptance of the Building Official's determination and any and all remedies
provided by the Long Beach Municipal Code.




Department of Planning and Building
Code Enforcement Section
April 21, 2004

State law requires that you, as owner or designee of the above property, personally register
with the County of Los Angeles, Environmental Health Division, within 10 days of the
recordation of any notice of substandard conditions (see the attached document entitled
“Owners of Substandard Residential Property Registration Form”). If there is any change in
information you provide on the registration form, you must update the information within 10
days of the change. Failure to comply with any of the registration requirements may .
result

in criminal prosecution.

For additional information, please contact your Inspector between 7:30 — 8:30 a.m. and
3:30 - 4:30 p.m. :

INSPECTOR: David Woods Yours truly
PHONE NO.  (562) 570-6381
RE: 1826-28 E 157 ST - Fady Mattar
PROJ: 400279 Superintendent of Building and Safety
ACCT. NO.: PB40 :
EJZ/DM/MMY
FILE: I'\data\2004\04\00054523.doc  *~ ~  By:
sbform13b.man o :
SB13W o A
,‘v‘w&fr_,_ VeGP

Dale Wiersma
Principal Building Inspector
cc:  Larry Montgomery, Rehabilitation Officer
QUAKER CITY BANK
7021 GREENLEAF AVE
WHITTIER CA 90602
NATALIE A KOTSCH
604 18" ST
HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92648

Case Jackat (2)
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~I

12.

13.

NOTICE OF SUBSTANDARD BUILDING(S)
ATTACHMENT A
EXTERIOR

Several areas of the foundation appear to be deteriorated. Repair all the deteriorated
areas of the foundation. Note: Access for inspection of the foundation was limited.
Further inspection will be necessary and may reveal that major portions or the entire
foundation may need to be repaired. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.1 COMPLIED

The foundation plates or sills appear to lack the required anchor bolts to properly fasten
the building/structure to the foundation. Install the required foundation plate anchors in
an approved manner. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.1 & CBC Sec. 1806.6 COMPLIED

The underfloor framing is inadequate to support the floor. Provide an approved system
of concrete piers, posts and girders to support the floor load. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601 1

& CBC Sec. 2309 GOMPLED

—

The exterior cellar doors are missing, deteriorated and not weather‘cightf’————ﬂ-—g

weathertight doors on the exterior opening to the cellar. 18.24.010 UHC}QQN@T

The underfloor area is full of trash and debris. Remove the trash and debris from the
underfloor area. 18.24.710 UHC Sec. 1702()) ‘COMPLED

Portions of the exterior stucco are damaged or deteriorated. Repair the damaged or
deteriorated portion of the stucco and color coat the stucco to match the existing
building. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.2 COMPLIED

The exterior wood trim is damaged, deteriorated or missing. Repair or replace and paint
the damaged, deteriorated or missing wood trim. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.2 & 8.76.010

PROHIBITED USES B. TOMPLED

The roof structure sags due to inadequate or missing supports. Provide supports to TOMPLIED
adequately support the roof structure and correct the sag. 18.24 010 UHC Sec. 601.1+ .

A portion of the roof covering is deteriorated and leaks. Repair the deteriorated portions
of the roof covering with approved materials installed in an approved manner. 13.24.010
UHC Sec 601.2 & 18.24.710 UHC Sec. 1702 (b) TOMPLED

Several window screens are missing or deteriorated. Replace the missing or
deteriorated window screens on all the openable windows. 18.24 710 UHC Sec 1702 (i}

The screen doors are deteriorated. Replace or repair the deteriorated screen doors to a
sound and operable condition. 18.24.710 UHC SEC. 1702 (i
s P () COMPUED

The exterior stairs and/or landings are deteriorated, partially missing and unsafe.
Rebuild the exterior stairs and/or landings to meet minimum code requirements.
18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.1 & CBC Sec. 1003.3.3

Page 3 of 6



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

N
N

24,

25.

28.

27.

The stairway, landing and/or balcony guardrails do not comply with code requirements.
Reconstruct the guardrails to conform to minimum code requirements. 18.24.010 UHC
Sec. 801 & CBC Sec. 509.2 and 509.3

The rear concrete porch and/or steps are deteriorated. Repair or replace the
deteriorated rear porch and/or steps. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.1 COMPLIED

The electrical service equipment is deteriorated. Replace the service or remove all rust,
corrosion and foreign materials and paint the service equipment to prevent further
deterioration. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 701.2 TOMPLUED

The electrical service is not properly grounded. Ground the electrical service in an
approved manner using approved materials. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 701 2 COMPLIED

There is open wiring on the exterior of the building. Terminate all open wiring in an
approved enclosure. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 701.2 COMPLED

There is an unapproved plumbing installation to the building. Obtain the required

plumbing permit and reinstall all unapproved plumbing to meet minimum code y
requirements or remove the unapproved plumbing waste, vent and supply piping anwuﬁb
cap the sewer. Note: Expose the sewer cap for inspection. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505- i

The water heater is not properly vented. Vent the water heater in an approved manner
using approved materials. 18.40.010 CPC Sec. 512.1 & 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505A7mu@

The temperature and pressure relief drain does not comply with code requirements.
Replumb the temperature and pressure relief drain to meet minimum code
requirements. 18.40.010 CPC Sec. 608.5 & 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7

9 COMPLIED

There are no permits of record for the alteration of the dwelling/ apartment building to
create additional unit(s). Remove all unapproved alterations and restore the
dwelling/apartment building to the original number of permitted dwelling units, or obtain
the required permits and reconstruct the structure to meet all minimum code
requirements. 18.12.010 A, 18.20.080 & 21.10.060

INTERIOR

INTERIOR OF 1826 (DOWNSTAIRS UNIT)
COMPLIED :

NOTE: The interior was not available for inspection. Provide access to the uninspected
interior. This case may not be concluded until an interior inspection has been made and
any substandard conditions found within the unit are corrected within the time frame.

INTERIOR OF 1828 (UPSTAIRS UNIT)
The apartment lacks the required smoke detectors. Install smoke detectors in the

bedrooms and hallways. The detectors may be powered by battery or building wiring.
18.24.010 CBC Sec. 310.9.1.4
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28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

38.

39.

Several habitable rooms lack the required 7' 6" ceiling height from the finished floor.
Provide the required 7' 6" ceiling height in all habitable rooms. 18.24.010 UHC Sec.
503.1

The kitchen/bathroom lacks the required 7'0" ceiling height from the finished floor.
Provide the required 7'0" ceiling height in the kitchen/bathroom. 18.24.010 UHC Sec.
503.1

Some of the habitable rooms lack the minimum floor area of 70 square feet. Provide a
minimum of 70 square feet of floor area in each habitable room. 18.24.010 UHC Sec.
503.2

The interior wall and ceiling coverings are deteriorated through out the dwelling. Repair
and paint the deteriorated ceiling and wall coverings. 18.24.710 UHC Sec. 1702 (e)
Note: if your building was built before 1978, it is likely to contain lead-based paint. Lead-
based paint poses a serious health risk when disturbed. To speak with someone about
lead-based paint hazards and worker safety, please call the City of Long Beach Lead
Poisoning Prevention Program at 562-570-8875 or the National Lead [nformation
Center at 1-800-424-LEAD.

The thresholds at the exterior doors are damaged, deteriorated or missing. Replace the
damaged, deteriorated or missing thresholds and install them in a weathertight manner.
18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.2 _
There are holes in the wall below the kitchen sink. Repair and paint the wall below the
kitchen sink. 18.24.710 UHC Sec. 1702 (e) Note: If your building was built before 1978,
itis likely to contain lead-based paint. Lead-based paint poses a serious health risk
when disturbed. To speak with someone about lead-based paint hazards and worker
safety, please call the City of Long Beach Lead Poisoning Prevention Program at 562-
570-8875 or the National Lead information Center at 1-800-424-LEAD

The kitchen countertop/drainboard is deteriorated and in an unsanitary condition.
Replace or repair/refinish the countertop/ drainboard to include grouting around the sink
rnm. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7

The kitchen cabinets are damaged/deteriorated and unsanitary. Replace or repair and
refinish the kitchen cabinets. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 5057

The kitchen sink trap and trap arm are deteriorated or missing. Replace the trap and
trap arm. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7

The bathtub surround is deteriorated and unsanitary. Repair, paint and reseal the
bathtub surround. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7

The bathtub/shower faucet is deteriorated/leaks. Repair or replace the faucet. 18.24 010
UHC Sec. 505.7

The water closet is in an unsanitary condition at the base Caulk the water closet at the
base. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7
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40,
41,
42,

43.

44,
45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

53

The lavatory sink and or sink faucet are missing or deteriorated. Replace the sink and
sink faucet. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7

The bathroom cabinet/sink is not secure. Secure the cabinet/sink to the wall. 18.24.010
UHC Sec. 505.7

The lavatory sink/countertop is not sealed to the wall and is in an unsanitary condition.
Caulk the lavatory sink/countertop to the wall. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505 7

There are holes in the wall below the sink. Repair and paint the wall below the sink.
18.24.710 UHC Sec. 1702 (e) Note: if your building was built before 1978, it is likely to
contain lead-based paint. Lead-based paint poses a serious health risk when disturbed.
To speak with someone about lead-based paint hazards and worker safety, please call
the City of Long Beach Lead Poisoning Prevention Program at 562-570-8875 or the
National Lead Information Center at 1-800-424-LEAD.

The shower wall covering in the bathroom is deteriorated. Replace the wall covering in
the shower with an approved material. 18.24.710 UHC Sec. 1702 (e)

The water heater is not properly vented. Vent the water heater in an approved manner
using approved materials. 18.40.010 CPC Sec. 512.1 & 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7 COMPLED

The water heater compartment lacks the required combustion air. Provide the required
combustion air openings in the enclosure. 18.40.010 CPC Sec. 507.1 & 18.24.010 UHC

Sec. 505.7 COMPUED

The water heater(s) lack the required earthquake strapé. Install the required earthqua UED
straps on the water heater(s). 18.40.010 CPC Sec. 510.5 & 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505

The water heater temperature and pressure relief valve outlet is not piped to the outside
of the building. Provide approved piping from the valve outlet to the outside of the
building and terminating between 2 feet and 6 inches above the ground. 18.40.010 CPC
Sec. 608.5 & 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7 1SOMPLIED

There is unapproved electrical equipment/wiring in the interior of the building. Remove
the unapproved electrical equipment/wiring from the interior of the buiiding. 18.24.010
UHC Sec. 701.2 '

The dwelling/unit lacks the required source of comfort heat. Provide an approved source
of heat in the dwelling/unit. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 7011

NOTE: The structure(s) is/are a menace to life, health and public welfare.

NOTE: The building(s) is/are an attractive nuisance which may prove to be detrimental
to children whether in the building(s) or on the premises.

NOTE: A building permit is required to be obtained from the Code Enforcement Division
prior to starting the corrective work on the violations noted above. 18.12.010 A and B

END OF ATTACHMENT A
Page 6 of 6



CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & BUILDING

NN 100 LONG BEACH BOULEVARD . LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 (562)570-6399 FAX (562)570-6034
TDD (562)570-5794

NOTICE OF SUBSTANDARD BUILDING
April 21, 2004
NATALIE A KOTSCH
200 MAIN ST UNIT 115
HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92648

PROJECT NO.: 400281
ASSESSOR'S #:.  7265-018-006

Subject Address:  1830-32 E 157 ST, Long Beach, California.

Dear Sir/Madam:

You are hereby notified that the Building Official of the City of Long Beach has determined.the
following building(s) to be substandard and a public nuisance: 2 STORY, 3 UNIT
APARTMENTS OVER GARAGES

The above described building(s) are on property legally identified as LOT:5 of BLOCK:51 of
TRACT:ALAMITOS BEACH TOWNSITE as per maps or miscellaneous records recorded in
the Office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County, Known as 1830-32 E 1°7 ST, Long
Beach. California. The Building Official will now institute proceedings to cause the rehabilitation
or demolition of the building(s).

A declaration of Substandard Building has now been forwarded to the Los Angeles County
Recorder for recordation against the property described above. This declaration may
encumber the title of the property and will not be removed until all substandard items are
abated. ATTACHMENT A is included herein and contains a list of the inadequacies and
hazards, the code section violated, and the corrective actions required to abate the
Substandard Building(s).

The corrective actions provided herein must be commenced on or before the 26'" day of May
2004 and completed on or before the 26™ day of July 2004 or the Building Official will order
the building(s) vacated. All required permits must be obtained prior to work commencing. If
work is not commenced within the time specified all cost and expenses incurred by the City
and its forces, including operating costs billed at the current rate of $84.00 per hour shall
become an indebtedness of the owner and a lien will be placed against the property. Any
person aggrieved by this notice may appeal to the Board of Examiners, Appeals and
Condemnation within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this notice. Failure to do so
shall be an acceptance of the Building Official's determination and any and all remedies
provided by the Long Beach Municipal Code.



Department of Planning and Building
Code Enforcement Section
April 21, 2004

State law requires that you, as owner or designee of the above property, personally register
with the County of Los Angeles, Environmental Health Division, within 10 days of the
recordation of any notice of substandard conditions (see the attached document entitled
‘Owners of Substandard Residential Property Registration Form”). If there is any change in
information you provide on the registration form, you must update the information within 10
days of the change. Failure to comply with any of the registration requirements may
result in criminal prosecution.

For additional information, please contact your Inspector between 7:30 - 8:30 a.m. and
3:30 - 4:30 p.m.

INSPECTOR: David Woods Yours truly
PHONE NO.  (562) 570-6381
RE: 1830-32 E 15T ST
Fady Mattar
PROJ: 400281 Superintendent of Building and Safety
ACCT. NO: PB40
FM/DM/MMY
FILE: '\data\2004\04\00054519.doc
sbform13b.man
SB57W
By: Stb il

Dale Wiersma
Principal Building inspector

Larry Montgomery, Rehabilitation Officer

O
O

QUAKER CITY BANK
7021 GREENLEAF AVE
WHITTIER CA 90602

NATALIE A KOTSCH
604 18™ ST
HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92548

Case Jacket (2)
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~l1

10.

11.

NOTICE OF SUBSTANDARD BUILDING(S)
ATTACHMENT A
EXTERIOR

Portions of the exterior stucco are damaged or deteriorated. Repair the damaged or
deteriorated portion of the stucco and color coat the stucco to match the existing
building. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.2 MUED

The exterior wood trim is damaged, deteriorated or missing. Repair or replace and paint
the damaged, deteriorated or missing wood trim. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.2 & 8.76.010
PROHIBITED USES BGQMPUED

The exterior balcony and guardrails are deteriorated. Repair the deteriorated balcony
and guardrails to meet minimum code requirements. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.1 & CBC

Sec. 1003.3.3.7 ‘COMPLIED

The electrical service equipment is deteriorated. Replace the service or remove all rust,
corrosion and foreign materials and paint the service equipment to prevent further
deterioration. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 701'2"QOMPUED

The electrical service is not properly grounded. Ground the electrical service in an
approved manner using approved materials. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 701.2

Several window screens are missing or deteriorated. Replace the missing or ‘COMPUED
deteriorated window screens on all the openable windows. 18.24.710 UHC Sec 1702 (i)

The wood gate is deteriorated and unsightly. Repair or replace and paint the
deteriorated and unsightly wood gate or remove the wood gate. 18.24.710 UHC Sec.

1702 (<) “COMPLED

The water heaters are connected in an unapproved manner. Connect the water heaters
in an approved manner. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7

The water heater is not properly vented. Vent the water heater in an approved manner
using approved materials. 18.40.010 CPC Sec. 512.1 & 18.24 010 UHC Sec. 505.7

The water heater compartment lacks the required combustion air. Provide the required
combustion air openings in the enclosure. 18 40.010 CPC Sec. 507.1 & 18.24 010 UHC
Sec. 505.7

The water heater lacks the required coid water shutoff valve. Install a cold water shutoff
valve at the inlet side of the water heater. 18.40.010 CPC Sec. 6052 & 18.24.010 UHC
Sec. 505.7

The water heater(s) lack the required earthquake straps. Install the required earthquake
straps con the water heater(s) 18.40.010 CPC Sec. 510.5 & 18.24.010 UHC Sec 505.7
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14.  The water heater temperature and pressure re ) : . d to the outside
of the building. Provide approved piping from 1 [iez j"-é% (e  de of the
building and terminating between 2 feet and 6 Al AL g 18.40.010 CPC
Sec. 608.5 & 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 505.7 (e oA

15, The gas meter enclosure is defective. Provide one hour fire protection in the gas meter
enclosure. 18.24.010 UHC Sec. 601.2 and 601.3 & 8.76.010 PROHIBITED USES B.

16. There are no permits of record for the conversion /alteration of the garage to dwelling
use. Discontinue occupancy of the garage as a separate dwelling unit. Remove all
unapproved plumbing, electrical and building alterations and restore the garage to its
original permitted use. Or obtain the required permits and reconstruct the structure to
meet all minimum code requirements. 18.12.010 A, 18.20.080 & 21.10.060

17.  INTERIOR

18. INTERIOR OF 1830 UNIT B

19.  NOTE: The interior was not available for inspection. Provide access to the uninspected
interior. This case may not be concluded until an interior inspection has been made and
any substandard conditions found within the unit are corrected within the time frame.

20. INTERIOR OF 1832 UNIT A

21. NOTE: The interior was not available for inspection. Provide access to the uninspected
interior. This case may not be concluded until an interior inspection has been made and
any substandard conditions found within the unit are corrected within the time frame.

22 INTERIOR OF 1832 UNIT B

23.  NOTE: The interior was not available for inspection. Provide access to the uninspected
interior. This case may not be concluded until an interior inspection has been made and
any substandard conditions found within the unit are corrected within the time frame.

24 NOTE: The structure(s) is/are a2 menace te life, health and public walfare.

25, NOTE: The building(s) is/are an attractive nuisance which may prove to be detrimental
to children whether in the building(s) or on the premises.

26.  NOTE: Duly licensed contractors are required for all electrical, mechanical, and
plumbing permits and corrections.

27. NOTE: A building permit is required to be obtained from the Code Enforcement Division
prior to starting the corrective work on the violations noted above 18.12.010 A and B

END OF ATTACHMENT A
<crform>
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CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

m
s L

’

%

100 LONG BEACH BOULEVARD, 2*° FLOOR . LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 . (562)570-6421 FAX (562)570-6034

TDD (562)570-5794

CODE ENFORCEMENT

October 26, 2004
ORDER TO VACATE

NATALIE A KOTSCH APN:7265-018-006
200 MAIN ST UNIT 115
HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92648

RE: 1826-28 E 01ST ST, Long Beach, California
Dear Sir/Madam:

You are notified that the Building Official, in accordance with Section 18.20.140 of the Long
Beach Municipal Code, is hereby ordering the 2 STORY DUPLEX located on LOT: 5 BLOCK:
51 TRACT: ALAMITOS BEACH TOWNSITE in the City of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles,
State of California, as per maps or miscellaneous records recorded in the Office of the County
Recorder of said County, known as 1826-28 E 01ST ST, Long Beach, California VACATED as
of October 29, 2004.

Therefore, you are hereby ordered to vacate immediately, lock and otherwise secure the

structure(s) against ingress. You are further ordered to rehabilitate the structure(s) or abate the -

nuisance on or before December 28, 2004.

In the event rehabilitation work is not commenced in the matter herein above specified, the
Building Official may cause such work to be done for and on behalf of the owner of said
structure(s), and all expenses incurred by the City of Long Beach for such work will be charged
to, and become an indebtedness of the owner or owners of said structure(s) to the City of Long
Beach, and will become a lien against the real property on which said structure(s) is/are
situated. This order has been posted and served pursuant to the provisions of Section
18.20.160 of the Long Beach Municipal Code.

Yours truly,
INSPECTOR: David Woods
PHONE NO. (562) 570-6381 Tom Slater
PROJ. NO. 400279 Chief Building Inspector
ACCT. NO. CDNSCE/CDSP
RE: 1826-28 E 01ST ST
FM:DM:DBW
FILE: I\data\2004\10\00059749.doc S
sbform19.man7/92 By: ety g e
SB19W : ' -

Greg Litherland
Senior Building Inspector

Copy of Posted Notice in Accordance with LBMC Sec. 18.20.160.

CC:Health Department
QUAKER CITY BANK 7021 GREENLEAF AVE. WHITTIER, CA 90602 ; NATALIE A
KOTSCH 604 18™ ST. HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA. 92648
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CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

) A N 100 LONG BEACH BOULEVARD, 2°° FLOOR . LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 . (562) 570-6421 FAX (562)570-6034
TDD (562)570-5794
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CODE ENFORCEMENT

October 26, 2004
- ORDER TO VACATE

NATALIE A KOTSCH APN:7265-018-006
200 MAIN ST UNIT 115
HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92648

RE: 1830-32 E 01ST ST, Long Beach, California

Dear Sir/Madam:

You are notified that the Building Official, in accordance with Section 18.20.140 of the Long
Beach Municipal Code, is hereby ordering the 2 STORY, 3 UNIT APARTMENTS OVER
GARAGE located on LOT: 5 BLOCK: 51 TRACT: ALAMITOS BEACH TOWNSITE in the City
of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per maps or miscellaneous 4
records recorded in the Office of the County Recorder of said County, known as 1830-32 E
01ST ST, Long Beach, California VACATED as of October 29, 2004.

-

Therefore, you are hereby ordered to vacate immediately, lock and otherwise secure the
structure(s) against ingress. You are further ordered to rehabilitate the structure(s) or abate the
nuisance on or before December 28, 2004.

In the event rehabilitation work is not commenced in the matter herein above specified, the
Building Official may cause such work to be done for and on behalf of the owner of said
structure(s), and all expenses incurred by the City of Long Beach for such work will be charged
to, and become an indebtedness of the owner or owners of said structure(s) to the City of Long
Beach, and will become a lien against the real property on which said structure(s) is/are
situated. This order has been posted and served pursuant to the provisions of Section
18.20.160 of the Long Beach Municipal Code.

‘ Yours truly,
INSPECTOR: David Woods
PHONE NO. (562) 570-6381 Tom Siater
PROJ. NO. 400281 Chief Building Inspector
ACCT. NO. CDNSCE/CDSP
RE: 1830-32 E 01ST ST
FM:DM:DBW x
FILE: I\data\2004\10\00059753.doc e Lo
sbform19.man7/92 By: }
SB19wW '

Greg Litherland
Senior Building Inspector

Copy of Posted Notice in Accordance with LBMC Sec. 18.20.160.

CC:Health Department
QUAKER CITY BANK 7021 GREENLEAF AVE. WHITTIER, CA 90602 ; NATALIE A
KOTSCH 604 18™ ST. HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92648
— g
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PRESENTATION TO
LONG BEACH DEPT. OF PLANNING & BUILDING
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR CAROLYNE BIHN
PROVIDING DOCUMENTATION JUSTIFYING
THE LEGALITY OF EIGHT EXISTING UNITS
AT 1826, 1826-1/2, 1828, 1828-1/2, 1830, 1830A, 1830B, 1832
E. FIRST STREET

March 29, 2006




PRESENTATION TO
LONG BEACH DEPT. OF PLANNING & BUILDING
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR CAROLYNE BIHN
PROVIDING DOCUMENTATION JUSTIFYING
THE LEGALITY OF EIGHT EXISTING UNITS

AT 1826, 1826-1/2, 1828, 1828-1/2, 1830, 1830A, 1830B, 1832

E. FIRST STREET

March 29, 2006

Front Building: 1826, 1826-1/2, 1828, 1828-1/2 E. First Street

1.

Building Valuation Sheet dated 01/05/31

— Shows property as a duplex with one unit above and one unit below

Application to Alter, Repair, or Demolish dated 02/20/46 (approval date) for
addition of toilets and showers to be built into the front building (2 pages)
Permit No. K1872

- Shows additions of toilets and showers (plural); back of page 2 (diagram
page) provides under “Use of Building,” that the building is used for “living
quarters, apartments”; the term “apartments” under UBC Section 202A is a
“apartment house.” The UBC, CBC, and UHC all define “apartments” as
three or more units; therefore, this establishes that there were at least three
units (probably four) in 1946.

Los Angeles County Assessor’s Office Building Description Blank dated
03/31/47 (2 pages)

— Shows four living rooms, four bedrooms, one den, three bathrooms, and
three kitchens (currently, there are four units: one 2-bedroom, one
1-bedroom, and two studios); therefore, the likely existence of four units.

PRESENTATION
Page 1 of 3




4. Department of Planning & Building Exemption Certificate dated 10/04/01
for “Apartments” at 1826 E. First Street which provides that, “pursuant to
Section 18.76 of the LBMC, it is determined that property at the above
address qualifies for an Exemption Certificate at this time due to the fact
that the parking is provided in a common parking facility.”

— Shows at the time of sale that the property was up to code and provided
adequate parking.
5. City of Long Beach Computer Screen Print-Out from Planning & Building

Department Worker Valerie Decker dated 04/21/04

- Shows 1826 E. First Street as four units.

Back Building: 1830, 1830A, 1830B, 1832 E. First Street

1. Building Permit dated 08/17/22 for a garage and two apartments (1 page)

— Shows two apartments at the building in 1922.

2. City Assessor’s Office Building Description Blank dated 08/17/22, as
amended through 1945, shows two living rooms, two bedrooms, two
bathrooms, and two kitchens

— Shows two upstairs apartments and downstairs garages.
3. Building Permit No. C-5780 dated 02/17/25, with 1828 E. First Street address,

“to alter .. .” without further description, but permit number is referenced on
Document #2 (1830 E. First Street) in this sequence

— Shows this permit in 1925 is for work on the back units, not the front house.
4. . Building Valuation Sheet dated 01/03/31, updated through 1946, with
diagram of “garage, now apartments for 46.”

- Shows garage conversion, adding two units from 1945 permit (see
Document #5, below).

PRESENTATION
Page 2 of 3




Application to Alter, Repair, or Demolish for 1828 E. First Street (incorrect)
dated 10/02/45 (2 pages) for “conversion of two garages into living quarters
and adds two sleeping rooms”

— Shows that two additional units are added to the back two units in 1945.

Building Valuation Sheet dated 03/06/46

— Shows two living rooms, two bathrooms, and no kitchens on the first floor
of the back building and references Building Permit No. J-9710 which was
issued in 1945.

Los Angeles County Assessor’s Building Description Blank dated 12/13/45
which shows two living rooms and two bathrooms on the first floor. The note
states that, “This part of old garages remodeled into two bedrooms, two
baths, no tub.”

- Again, shows existence of four units in the back building in 1945.

PRESENTATION
Page 3 of 3




CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING

333 W. Ocean Bouievard Long Beach, CA 90502 (562) 670-6194  FAX (562) 570-6068
ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

May 17, 2006

Mr. Douglas W. Otto

111 W. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 1300
P. O. Box 2210

Long Beach, CA 90801-2210

Re: Request for Building Permit Research
1826 — 1832 E. First Street

Dear Mr. Otto,

At your request the Planning Bureau has reviewed the City of Long Beach and other
agencies’ records, as well as the presentation you submitted to the City on March 29,
2006, to determine the number of dwelling units existing on the above property. As you are
aware, this property has been identified as a substandard building and been subject to
code enforcement action since 2004. In consideration of these records, the Planning
Bureau has determined that the official records substantiate a total of four dwelling units in
the two buildings located on the lot (the “front building” and the “rear building”). For the
“front building”, the records indicate:

1915 - There is no permit on record for the single family dwelling built in 1915 but the Long
Beach Tax Assessor data sheet, dated 1-5-31, lists 1915 as the date of construction (with
a question mark).

1925 — Permit dated 2-17-25 for “Alter”.

1931 — The Long Beach Tax Assessor data sheet dated 1-5-31 shows a “Duplex Dwig
Stucco (over Siding)”. The tabulation shows 2 kitchens, one upstairs and one downstairs.
Total square footage is 2,697 square feet, both floors.

1946 -~ Permit dated 2-20-46 for the addition of a 5’ X 7’ toilet/shower on first floor. Itis not
clear that this established a dwelling unit.

1947 - The Los Angeles County Assessor’s Office Building Description Blank dated 3-31-
47 shows 4 living rooms, 4 bedrooms, 1 den, 3 bathrooms, and 3 kitchens. However, there
are no permit records to further support more than two units.

It is concluded that the 2-story single family dwelling originally constructed in 1915 (no
permit extant) had been converted to a duplex, one unit upstairs and one unit downstairs,




Mr. Douglas Otto
May 17, 2006
Page 2

and that an additional bath was added in 1946, for a total of 2 dwelling units in the front
building.

With regard to the rear building:
1922 — Permit dated 8-17-22 to build a duplex over garages.

1931 - The Long Beach Tax Assessor data sheet dated 1-3-31 shows 2 apartments over 4
garages. The tabulation shows 2 kitchens and 2 bedrooms upstairs. Total of 1,372 square
feet in upstairs living area.

1945 — Permit dated 10-2-45 for conversion of two garages into sleeping rooms. The Long
Beach Tax Assessor data sheet dated 3-6-46 describes two garages converted to
apartments but states that no kitchen is provided. Los Angeles County Assessor’s Building
Description Blank dated 12-13-45 shows two living rooms and two bathrooms on the first
floor, described as “part” of old garages remodeled into two bedrooms with baths.

It is concluded that the rear building contains two apartments on the second floor, two
garage spaces on the first floor, and two sleeping rooms with baths and no kitchen on the
first floor that were combined to create a single living space.

Further evaluation by the City of Long Beach of the status of the areas within the building
that you contend are dwelling units but which lack clear documentation in support of this
contention in the form of building permits can take place through issuance of an
Administrative Use Permit pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code, Sections 21.25.403(d)
and 21.52.240. Your client was directed by the Office of the City Attorney to apply for an
Administrative Use Permit, and | encourage you to comply with this request and file an
application as soon as possible.

If you have any questions please call me at (562) 570-6223.

Sincerely,

Carolyne C. Bihn
Zoning Officer



CITY OF LONG BEACH

J,’J,/, DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING
.y,
.y, 333 W. Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, CA 90502 (562) 570-6194  FAX (562) 570-6068

ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
November 22, 2006

Douglas W. Otto
111 W. Ocean Blvd., Suite 1300
Long Beach, CA 90801-2210

Re: 1826 E. 1% Street

Dear Doug,

You have reqUested that | not serve as Hearing Officer for an Administrative Use Permit
and Local Coastal Development Permit filed by your client, Natalie Kotsch, regarding the
legalization of dwelling units at the above address.

Based on your concerns and the length of time this matter has been in process, | will
schedule the matter for hearing before the Planning Commission pursuant to Section

21.25.405 of the LBMC.

Your project planner is Steven Valdez. Please contact Steven at (562) 570-6571 if you
have any questions, or feel free to give me a call at (662) 570-6223 if you wish to discuss
this matter further.

Sincerel

arolyne C. Bihn
Zoning Officer
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ZONING DIVISION

January 18,2007

CHAIRMAN AND PLANNING COMMISSIONERS
City of Long Beach

California
SUBJECT: Request for approval of Administrative Use Permit and Local Coastal
Development Permit to legalize four (4) dwelling units creating a total of
eight (8) dwelling units at the project site. (Council District 2).
LOCATION: 1826-1932 E. 1! Street
APPLICANT: Natalie Kotsch
604 18" Street
Huntington Beach, CA 92648
RECOMMENDATION

Approve the legalization of four dwelling units creating a total of eight (8) dwelling units.

DISCUSSION

The Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the above request on January 4, 2007
and directed staff to prepare findings and conditions of approval for legalization of four dwelling
units created without the benefit of permits. Attached are revised findings and conditions of
approval for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

SUZANNE FRICK,
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND BUILDING

By: Approved:
STEVEN VALDEZ CAROLYNE BIHN
PLANNER ZONING ADMINISTRATOR




CITY OF LONG BEACH

THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

333 W. Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, California 90802 662-570-6194 FAX 562-570-6068

Administrative Use Permit
Local Coastal Development
Approval Findings
Case No. 0610-17

ADMINISTRATIVE USE PERMIT FINDINGS

The following findings must be analyzed, made, and adopted before any action is taken to approve
or deny the subject permit and must be incorporated into the record of the proceedings relating to
such approval or denial:

A. The approval is consistent with and carries out the General Plan, any applicable specific
plans such as the local coastal program and all Zoning Regulations of the applicable
district;

The General Plan Land Use Designation for this site is the High Density Residential District (LUD
#4). The High Density Residential District encourages intensification or recycling of dwelling
units in limited areas of the City where apartment and condominium lifestyles are logically related
to transportation and services. Present densities range widely from about forty (40) to two
hundred (200) dwelling units per acre since many such high-density structures were permitted
before modern setback and off-street parking requirements became effective in the mid-1960’s.
The maximum permitted density in the LUD #4 is 44 du/acre. The approval of eight (8) dwelling
units will be consistent with the LUD # 4 at 42 dwelling units per acre. In addition, the project
provides open space in excess of the Zoning Regulations, and is close to public transportation
and services.

B. The approval will not be detrimental to the surrounding community including public
health, safety, general welfare, environmental quality or quality of life; and

The approval of eight (8) units establishes a density on the property of 42 du/ac, consistent with
the maximum permitted density in LUD No. 4 and significantly lower than the average density in
the surrounding community (52 du/ac) or the highest densities developed in the immediate area
(100-200 du/ac). No rooms are substandard in size or construction and the resulting project
provides a healthy, safe, and high quality living environment.

C. The approval is in compliance with the special conditions for the use enumerated in
Chapter 21.52.

A. The unit(s) in question must have been created before 1964 and continually occupied since
that time without having been abandoned pursuant to Section 21.15.030;

Proof of occupancy of the four (4) illegal units from 1964 to date is required in order to
determine the legality of the units in the absence of building permits. Although, the applicant
did not provide the required information, the Planning Commission concluded that the units
were viable and should be legalized.




B. The unit must meet minimum Housing Code provisions; and

A condition of approval (Condition # 10) requires that new plans be provided that will bring all
four units up to minimum housing standards.

C. The unit must not exceed six hundred forty (640) square feet. (Ord. C-7032 § 53, 1992).
The four iliegal units are approximately 503 square feet, 230 square feet, 386 square feet

and 388 square feet. All units are consistent with this requirement since no unit exceeds 640
square feet. The unit that staff is recommending be legalized, is 388 square fee in area.

LOCAL COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FINDINGS

The following findings must be analyzed, made, and adopted before any action is taken to
approve or deny the subject permit and must be incorporated into the record of the proceedings
relating to such approval or denial:

A. The proposed development conforms to the certified local coastal program including but not
limited to all requirements for replacement of low and moderate-income housing; and

According to Section 21.65.060 and 18.20.140 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, the
Building Official shall notify the Housing Services Bureau of the issuance of the orders to
vacate and the Housing Services Bureau shall inform the tenant households in writing of the
procedure to apply for relocation assistance, what the tenant household’s rights are, and who
to contact with questions regarding relocation assistance. The Housing Services Bureau
shall also inform the tenant household that the household may request payment of relocation
assistance from the city in accordance with Section 21.65.090 of this chapter. Based on the
above, the legalization of four dwelling units will not result in the removal of low or moderate
income tenants. Therefore, this proposal conforms to the Local Coastal Program

B. The proposed development conforms to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter
3 ofthe Coastal Act. This second finding applies only to development iocated seaward of the
nearest public highway to the shoreline.

The site is not seaward of the nearest public highway to the shoreline.



ADMINISTRATIVE USE PERMIT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Case No. 0610-17
Date: January 18, 2007

The use permitted on the site, in addition to other uses permitted in the R-4-R
Zoning District shall be the legalization of four (4) dwelling units creating a total of
eight (8) dwelling units. The legalized units shall be units No. 1, 4, 5, & 6 as shown
on the approved site plan

This permit and all development rights hereunder shall terminate one year from the
effective date (final action date or, if in the appealable area of the Coastal Zone, 21
days after the local final action date) of this permit unless construction is
commenced, a business license establishing the use is obtained or a time extension
is granted, based on a written and approved request submitted prior to the
expiration of the one year period as provided in Section 21.21.406 of the Long
Beach Municipal Code.

This permit shall be invalid if the owner(s) and applicant(s) have failed to return
written acknowledgment of their acceptance of the conditions of approval on the
Conditions of Approval Acknowledgment Form supplied by the Planning Bureau.
This acknowledgment must be submitted within 30 days form the effective date of
approval (final action date or, ifin the appealable area of the Coastal Zone, 21 days
after the local final action date). Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the
applicant shall submit a revised set of plans reflecting all of the design changes set
forth in the conditions of approval to the satisfaction of the Zoning Administrator.

If, for any reason, there is a violation of any of the conditions of this permit or if
the use/operation is found to be detrimental to the surrounding community, including
public health, safety or general welfare, environmental quality or quality of life, such
shall cause the City to initiate revocation and termination procedures of all rights
granted herewith.

In the event of transfer of ownership of the property involved in this application,
the new owner shall be fully informed of the permitted use and development of said
property as set forth by this permit together with all conditions, which are a part
thereof.

The Director of Planning and Building is authorized to make minor modifications to
the approved design plans or to any of the conditions of approval if such
modifications shall not significantly change/alter the approved design/project and if
no detrimental effects to neighboring properties are caused by said modifications.
Any major modifications shall be reviewed by the Zoning Administrator or Planning
Commission, respectively.




Conditional Use Permit Conditions
Date: January 18, 2007
Page 2

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The property shall be developed and maintained in a neat, quiet, and orderly
condition and operated in a manner so as not to be detrimental to adjacent
properties and occupants. This shall encompass the maintenance of exterior
facades of the building, designated parking areas serving the use, fences and the
perimeter of the site (including all public parkways).

Within sixty days (60) of Notice of Final Action date the applicant shall obtain a
building permit to legalize units No. 1, 4, 5, & 6.

Separate building permits are required for signs, fences, retaining walls, trash
enclosures, flagpoles, pole mounted yard lighting foundations and planters.

Approval of this project is expressly conditioned upon payment (prior to building
permit issuance or prior to Certificate of Occupancy, as specified in the applicable
Ordinance or Resolution for the specific fee) of impact fees, connection fees and
other similar fees based upon additional facilities needed to accommodate new
development at established City service level standards, including, but not limited to,
sewer capacity charges, Park Fees and Transportation Impact Fees.

All repairs called out in the Notices of Substandard Building dated April 4, 2004 and
the Findings of the Building Official dated February 3, 2005 shall be remedied within
ninety days (90) of the Notice of Final Action date.

Five (5) open parking spaces shall remain as part of this approval.

Compliance is required with these Conditions of Approval as long as this use is on
site. As such, the site shall be available for periodic reinspection conducted at the
discretion of city officials, to verity that all conditions of approval are being met. The
property owner shall reimburse the City for the inspection cost as per special
building inspection specifications established by City Council.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmiess the City of Long Beach, its
agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the
City of Long Beach or its agents, officers, or employees brought to attack, set aside,
void, or annual an approval of the City of Long Beach, its advisory agencies,
commissions, or legislative body concerning this project. The City of Long Beach
will promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the
City of Long Beach and will cooperate fully in the defense. If the City of Long Beach
fails to promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails
to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not, thereafter, be responsible
to defend, indemnify, or hold harmiless the City of Long Beach.




Existing Configuration of Front
Structure Referred to by Owner as:

1826, 182612, 1828, & 182812
East 1st Street

Although requested, owner failed to provide fully
dimensioned interior and exterior building plans. As a
result, City Building Officials prepared the following
unit-by-unit diagrams while on-site with owner.



1826-1828 >

The following exterior Housing Code violations, articulated in
the Notice of Substandard Building Attachment A, dated
4/21/2004, have not been corrected:

Item 13 — The exterior stairs and/or landings are deteriorated, partially
missing and unsafe. LBMC 18.24.010, UHC Sec.601.1, CBC 1003.3.3

Item 14 — The stairway, landing and/or balcony guardrails do not
comply with code requirements. LBMC 18.24.010, UHC 801, CBC
509.2, 509.3

Item 22 — There are not permits of record for the alteration of the
dwelling/apartment building to create additional units. LBMC
18.12.010A, LBMC 18.20.080, LBMC 21.10.060

UHC 202 - Requires substandard buildings to be repaired, rehabilitated or
demolished



1826 E. 1t Street
AUP Unit 1 - ILLEGAL
(Front Bldg - Lower Right)
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» Un-permitted illegal studio
Conversion (UHC 204 & 301)

= Un-permitted porch conversion
to kitchen (uHc 301)

= Un-permitted plumbing
(UHC 204 & 301)

= Un-permitted electrical
(UHC 701.2)

» Meets min. ceiling height and
space requirements

» Inadequate ventilation and light
in living/sleeping room b/c the
previously existing window was
eliminated by un-permitted
exterior stairs (UHC 504.2 & 504.3)

(See Exhibits 24a-e)
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1826 V2 E. 15t Street
AUP Unit 2 - LEGAL

(Front Bldg - Upper Right)
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Although the City concedes this is
a legal unit, Planning and Building
continue to work with the Owner
to correct Code Violations

Habitable rooms lack the required
7’6" ceiling height (LBmc 18.24.010,
UHC 503.1)

Meets min. ceiling height and
Space requirements

Inadequate ventilation and light
in living/sleeping room b/c the
previously existing window was
eliminated by un-permitted
exterior stairs (UHC 504.2 & 504.3)

(See Exhibits 25a-g)
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1828 E. 1%t Street
AUP Unit 3 - LEGAL
(Ground Level)
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» Legal Unit

= Planning and Building shall
continue to work with owner
to correct any outstanding
code violations




. 1828 E. 1%t Street
‘ AUP Unit 3 - LEGAL
(Front Bldg — Lower Left)
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= Legal Unit

» Planning and Building shall
continue to work with owner

to correct any outstanding
code violations
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T 1828 1/2 E 15t Street
e AUP Unit 4 — ILLEGAL
p—

(Front Bldg - Upper Left)

Illegal Conversion with significant
structural deficiencies (uHc 204, 301)

In adequate ceiling heights
(UHC 503.1)

Un-permitted exterior framing
and construction for ceiling slope
requiring issuance of a Stop Work
Order (uHC 204 & 301)

Currently, there is no kitchen
(UHC 505.3)

Inadequate ventilation and
natural light (uHc 504.2 & 504.3)

(See Exhibits 26a-g)
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: » Jllegal Garage Conversion
P | (UHC 204, 301)

/h_ﬁiif‘)
\ r ' 7 . = Insufficient Egress (uHc so1)
9/_3"__ . . et - !
e | e i
L e | = Un-permitted interior placement
057 o _ = .
T S [ of physical gas meters located
o | o underneath the bathroom vanity
A h / L A
DI T BT =  Un-permitted water heaters and
£ o \/:f\ | e | water heater placement — the
- S A 4 I sole water heater for this bld
. . HEP 2N ! ] - - H -
e S e is located inside a closet,
: T | R Flh N ——— : . .
| !‘ﬂ e . accessible only via the bathroom
: i_\ FE-JL—.“_: | ['IIL_ZI: _5:1; : i N -
T . — ‘v’ E;:j;?'.—‘ — = Un-permitted kitchen (unc 505.3)

- - Inadequate ventilation and
1830 A E 15t Street natural light (uHc 504.2 & 504.3)

~ AUP Unit5-ILLEGAL
- (Rear Unit — Lower Left)

(See Exhibits 27a-e)
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1830 B E 1st Street
AUP Unit 6
(Rear Bldg — Lower nght)

Illegal Garage Conversion

Howeuver, if fully dimensioned
plans are submitted, and all Code
Violations are corrected, this unit
can be legalized

(See Exhibits 28a-f)
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S c- = |Legal Unit

* Planning and Building shall
continue to work with owner
to correct any outstanding
code violations
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1830 E 1st Street
AUP Unit—-8
(Rear Bildg — Upper Right)







1832 E 15t Street 1830 E 1st Street
AUP Unit -7 AUP Unit -8
(Rear Bldg — Upper Right) (Rear Bldg — Upper Right)
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These are mirror image Iegal 'uhits. Planniﬁg.an'd Building |
~ will continue to work with Owner to correct outstanding
Code Violations.




